

PAPUA.



No. 13 of 1940.

AN ORDINANCE

To Amend the "Justices Ordinance, 1912-1920."

H. W. CHAMPION.

[L.S.]

2nd October, 1940.

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Papua, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Papua Act, 1905-1940*, as follows:—

1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Justices Ordinance, 1940*. Short title and citation.

(2) The *Justices Ordinance, 1912-1920*, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Justices Ordinance, 1912-1940*.

Justices Ordinance, 1940.

Amendment
of s. 17 of
Principal
Ordinance.

2. Section Seventeen of the Principal Ordinance is amended as follows:—

- (a) By omitting the words "Ordinance past or future or by this Ordinance" and substituting the following words in their stead "law for the time being in force in the Territory"; and
- (b) by inserting immediately after the word "person" first occurring the following words "is liable to be prosecuted summarily or"; and
- (c) by omitting the words "the Ordinance" and substituting the words "any such law" in their stead.

General
amendment of
Principal
Ordinance.

3. The Principal Ordinance is further amended in the manner set forth in the Schedule to this Ordinance.

Passed in Council this second day of October, in the year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE.

Section of Principal Ordinance.	Nature of Amendment.
4	Definition "Indictable offence" omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
6	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator".
7	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator" wherever occurring.
8	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
9	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator".
13	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring. Omit "or" last occurring—substitute "of".
20	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council"—substitute "Administrator in Council" wherever occurring.
22	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator".
34	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
48	Omit "justice" second occurring—substitute "justices".
71	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".

Justices Ordinance, 1940.

SCHEDULE.—*continued.*

Section of Principal Ordinance.	Nature of Amendment.
72	Omit "be" first occurring—substitute "by".
84	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
87	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
96	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
101	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
102	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
114	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
118	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
130	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
134	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
135	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
136	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator".
159	Omit "Lieutenant-Governor"—substitute "Administrator".
161	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme". Omit "Central" in Heading to Part IX—substitute "Supreme".
173	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
175	Proviso, Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
179	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
181	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
184 (b)	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme". Heading immediately preceding Section 189, Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
189	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring.
190	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring.
191	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
193	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
194	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
195	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
196	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
197	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring.
198	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
199	Omit "The Chief Judicial Officer"—substitute "A Judge of the Supreme Court".
200	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
204	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Second Schedule— Form 4	Omit "Central"— substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring.

*Justices Ordinance, 1940.*SCHEDULE.—*continued.*

Section of Principal Ordinance.	Nature of Amendment.
Second Schedule—	
Form 13	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 21	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 25	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 27	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme" wherever occurring.
Form 48	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 51	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 54	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Form 63	Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme".
Fourth Schedule	Sub-Heading, Omit "Central"—substitute "Supreme'."